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General results of the
2024 Employee survey on the work situation

Questionnaires submitted: 1441 of 2904

Response rate: 49.6 %

Explanation of the visualization

1. In the upper part of the image, you find a histogram of the absolute frequencies. The height of
the bar is proportional to the number of responses.

2. The top right shows both the total number of responses (N) and the number of refusals (Nz).

3. The possible answers are shown below the histogram.

4. The mean value and the standard deviation are shown in the lower part of the image. The
median response is highlighted in gray.

Free answers to selected questions and free text answers are evaluated separately.
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0. Status group

Nz=39 N=1644 Nz=11 N=492
“2%) (14%) 6% 0% 31% (6% (46%) 2% 42%
669 232 | [TOT ] 3 500 | [—TOU ] 221 59 201

A B C D £ F A B C

0.1 To which “status group” do you belong? (Multiple answers possible)
A Technical / administrative (MTV) — administrative staff (669)

B Technical / administrative (MTV) — technical staff (232)

C Professor (101)

D Junior professor (3)

E Research associate (500)

F LfbA (teaching staff for special tasks) (100)

0.1.1 Is your position as a research associate a qualification position?
A Yes (pursuing a doctorate) (221)

B Yes (pursuing a post-doctoral degree (habilitation)) (59)

C No (201)

1. Working conditions

1.1 How would you assess your current working conditions with regard to the following aspects?

Nz=30 N=1441

(18%) (50%) (25%) (8%)

———

254 700 347

Nz=16 N=1440

(37%) (52%) (9%) (1%)

531 742 131 20

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative
: z,=22 s= 083 : 1’=75 s=0.68
Workload Content of work
Nz=85 N=1439 Nz=53 N=1439
(T7%) (38%) (32%) (13%) (38%) (40%) (15%) (7%)
232 517 427 178 531 551 205 lTl

Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

Very p'ositive

s =0,92

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative
b 1

T T -
2,41 1,01 s=0,9
Opportunities for professional development Possibility for mobile working / teleworking
Nz=27 N=1437 Nz=58 N=1428
(31%) (48%) (17%) (4%) (10%) (41%) (37%) (12%)
437 682 234 |_5;| 135 564 503 168

Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

1
1
1,94

Very p'ositive

5:0,8;

Work-life balance

Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

1
1
2,51

Very plositive

s =0,83

Digitalisation of processes
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Nz=21 N=1432 Nz=14 N=1433
(29%) (52%) (15%) (4%) (25%) (54%) (16%) (5%)
404 733 216 58 358 768 229 IJA_I
—— 1
Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

Very positive
b 1 1 b 1
, T — J , T —
195 s=0,78 20 s=0,77
Equipment at the workstation Technical situation (e.g. internet connection, software)
Nz=14 N=1430
(29%) (46%) t+9% (6%)
409 647 271 |_8‘9_|
Very negative

Somewhat positive Somewhat negative

1
I
2,03

Very positive

s=0,86

Working space

2. Cooperative culture

2.1 Please indicate to what extent you agree with the following statements.

Nz=105 N=1395

Nz=96 N=1389

Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

1
I
2,0

Strongly agree

s=0,91

(34%) (40%) (19%) (7%) (36%) (33%) (20%) (11%)
439 512 245 | 94 | 471 427 253 142
Strongly agree Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

My direct supervisor provides sufficient guidance for me to carry out my tasks.

} —
2,05 s=10

| receive sufficient recognition from my direct supervisor for the completion of
my tasks.
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Nz=75 N=1389

(54%) (32%) (9%) (5%)

[T ] =%

711 422

Nz=35 N=1388

(58%) (35%) (5%) (2%)

I_ZQ_I 24

784 475

Strongly agree

Somewh'at agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree
1

T — |
1,65 s =0,84

| feel that my direct supervisor has faith in my work performance.

Strongly agree Somewh'at agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

. 1
F T

1,51

| feel that my colleagues have faith in my work performance.

s =0,68

Nz=24 N=1385

Z2%] (49%) (25%) (5%)

——

293 668 334

Nz=12 N=1380

(47%) (42%) (9%) (2%)

| 120 | 31
" | ——

642 575

Strongly agree Somewhat agree
' 1

F T
2,13
| receive all the information | need to perform my work.

Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

s=0,8

Strongly agree Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
L 1

T — J
1,66 s=0,73

| have the necessary freedom to work on my tasks.

Nz=86 N=1375

(50%) (34%) (11%) (6%)

C——1

639 435 144

Nz=39 N=1376

(27%) (40%) (26%) (8%)

360 530 344 103

Strongl\'/ agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

f 1
F T

1,73

| feel that my direct supervisor treats me fairly.

s=0,87

Strongl\'/ agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

' 1
F T

2,14

| am involved sufficiently in decisions concerning my working environment.

s=0,9

Nz=72 N=1368

(34%) (45%) (15%) (6%)

——

446 585 190

Nz=108 N=1372

(32%) (41%) t8%r (9%)

| 115 |

408 518 223

Strongl\'/ agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

' 1
F T

1,92

My ideas are taken into consideration and appreciated by my colleagues.

s =0,85

Strongl\'/ agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

' 1
F T
2,04
Even if there are problems and conflicts, my colleagues and | find a good way
to resolve them.

s =0,93

Nz=46 N=1373

(29%) (46%) 5% (7%)

]

381 606 248

Strongl\'/ agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree
1

| - .
2,04 s=0,87

Overall, my work contributes to a sense of satisfaction in my life.
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2.2 How do you experience cooperation generally...

Nz=27 N=1367

Very positive

I
1,77

... with your direct supervisor?

s =0,85

b 1
! I
1,51

s = 0,66

... with your colleagues (in the team)?

Nz=89 N=1369
(45%) (37%) (13%) (5%) (57%) (37%) (5%) (1%)
578 473 170 H_| 759 495 Hﬁ_l 20
Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

(269

334

(63%)

823

(9%)

-

Nz=62 N=1364

(2%)

23

Very positive

Somewhat positive
1

T — |
1,87 s =0,64

Somewhat negative

Very negative

... with university staff members other than those in your immediate team?

3. Organisation and forms of work

3.1 To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Nz=68 N=1355

Nz=23 N=1352

(48%) (36%) (14%) (2%) (62%) (35%) (3%) (0%)
618 462 181 26 819 466 39 5
—

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
1

T — i
1,7 s=0,78

| can easily reach my direct supervisor.

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Strongly agree Somewhat agree

b 1
! I
1,42

s=0,57

Somewha't disagree

| can easily reach my colleagues in my team.

Strongly disagree

Nz=17 N=1351 Nz=5 N=1352
(29%) (39%) (24%) (8%) (54%) (43%) (3%) (0%)
384 520 317 | 113 | 731 573 39 4
——

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
1

Somewhat disagree

1
2,12

s =0,92

| have no trouble sticking to working times and breaks.

Strongly disagree

Strongly agree Somewhat agree

b 1
! I
1,49

s=0,57

Somewha't disagree

| have no trouble organising my work on my own.

Strongly disagree

Nz=35 N=1352

Nz=10 N=1350

(34%) (43%) 1-22%) (6%) (41%) (44%) (13%) (2%)
447 569 226 I_TFI 555 583 173 29
1

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
1

Somewhat disagree

1
1,95 s

=0,86

Strongly disagree

My working conditions make it possible for me to fulfil the demands placed on
me both at work and by my family / personal life.

Strongly agree Somewhat agree
M 1

Somewha't disagree

r T
1,76
| can work flexible hours.

s=0,76

Strongly disagree
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Nz=37 N=1327

Nz=138 N=1330

1% (57%) (12% (11%) 71% 29%)
265 737 | 152 | 136 850 342
None at all Up to 30 % Up to 50 % Up to 80 % Yes No

3.2 How much time do you engage in mobile work or telework on average?

3.2.1 Are you satisfied with this percentage?

3.2.2 To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Nz=10 N=1018

Nz=22 N=1017

(41%) (46%) (11%) (1%) (65%) (30%) (4%) (2%)
413 465 115 15 645 295 39 16
———

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
1

T — J
1.73 s =0,72

| am able to separate my work from my personal life when I'm engaging in
mobile work / telework.

Strongly agree
' 1

F T
1,42
The possibility to engage in mobile work / telework enables me to have a
better work-life balance.

Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

s =0,65

Nz=27 N=1016

(55%) (36%) (7%) (2%)

71 -

540 358

Nz=65 N=1015

(53%) (34%) (9%) (3%)

| 89 | 26
——

508 327

Strongly agree
' 1

F T
1,57
In our team, cooperation works well no matter where we are working from.

Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

s=0,71

Strongly agree Somewhat agree
' 1

F T
1,61
In our team, cooperation works well with our direct supervisor no matter
where we are working from.

Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

s=0,77

Nz=92 N=1343

Nz=100 N=1341

(49%) (42%) (9%) (30%) (32%) (38%)
612 531 108 372 403 466
A B C A B C

3.3 How has your attitude toward mobile work / telework changed in the past
year?

A My attitude has become more positive. (612)

B My attitude has not changed. (531)

C My attitude has become more negative. (108)

3.4 What is your attitude toward new room-usage concepts such as
coworking spaces, shared workstations or workstations that can be booked?
A My attitude is positive. (372)

B My attitude is neutral. (403)

C My attitude is negative. (466)

L. Questions for those who teach

N=422

(68%) (32%)
287 135
Yes No

L.0 Does your position as a research associate include teaching duties?
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L.1 Motivation for teaching

L.1 What motivates you to teach?

Nz=3 N=442 Nz=2 N=442
(62%) (31%) (6%) (2%) (68%) 3897 (3%) (1%)
272 134 I_L'i_l 8 297 125 14 4

. . . . . | e——— |

Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

1 ; ' 1 ;
, T — J , T — J
1,47 s =0,69 1,38 s =0,59
| enjoy teaching. | like to convey expert knowledge and competencies.
Nz=17 N=442 Nz=19 N=439
(17%) (32%) (36%) 5% (12%) (27%) (36%) (25%)
74 135 151 65 50 114 150 106

Stronglly agree Somewh'at agree  Somewhat disagree Strongly'disagree

StrongI'y agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree
1

Strongly'disag ree

1 s L 1 e
2,49 s=10,95 2,74 s =097
| get ideas for my research. | improve my career opportunities.
Nz=2 N=442 Nz=22 N=441
(62%) (33%) (5%) (1%) (22%) (47%) (24%) (6%)
271 143 20 6 93 197 102 h_l
———

Strongly agree Somewh'at agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

' 1
F T

1,46

| enjoy interacting with the students.

s =0,65

StrongI'y agree

Somewhat agree
1

Somewhat disagree

I
2,15

s =0,84

| enjoy interacting with the other lecturers.

Strongly'disag ree

Framework conditions for teaching

L.2 To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Nz=35 N=439
3-89 (45%) (30%) (7%)
74 180 121 | 29 |

(27%)

117

(49%)

210

(18%)

77

Nz=11 N=440

(6%)

———

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
!

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
!

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

T — i I T — i
2,26 s =0,84 2,02 s =0,83
My school or institute/department is very interested in advancing academic I regularly discuss my teaching experiences with colleagues.
instruction.
Nz=153 N=439 Nz=69 N=436
(20%) (42%) (21%) (16%) (24%) (50%) (202 (7%)
57 121 61 47 89 182 72 hq_l

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
!

Somewhat disagree

I
2,34

s =0,98

Strongly disagree

If necessary, | can get valuable support from the Teaching and Learning in
Higher Education team.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
!

Somewhat disagree

I
2,08

s =0,83

Strongly disagree

There are no problems with organising exams at my school or my
institute/department (coordination of exam dates, exam rooms, entering

marks etc.).
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Nz=21 N=438

Nz=54 N=437
20%) (49%) (25%) (7%) (32%) (47%) (17%) (3%)
82 203 104 Iﬁﬁ 123 180 67 13
——————
Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree Strongly agree
' 1

s =0,83

Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree

Strongly'disagree
' 1 .
T F T - !
2,19 1,92 s=0,79
The lecture halls, seminar rooms or laboratory rooms assigned to me are very The literature relevant for my courses is available to students at the University
well-suited for carrying out my courses (size, technology, seat arrangement of Oldenburg.
etc.)
Course evaluation (LVE)

L.3.1 To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

According to the Regulations for Carrying out Course Evaluations by Students (LVE), courses that are offered regularly or multiple times in a two-year time period
should be evaluated at least once (information on the LVE can be found at https://uol.de/en/lehre/evaluation/interne-evaluation/lehrveranstaltungsevaluation). If your
courses have not yet been evaluated, please skip the following questions.

Nz=59 N=403

Nz=62 N=403
(22%) (39%) (25%) (14%) (13%) (26%) (38%) (23%)
74 134 87 49 45 88 128 80
Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
' ! . ' ! .
! 1 — ! 1 —
2,32 =097 > s=0,97
The LVE helps me reflect on my teaching. The LVE stimulates discussions with students.
Nz=68 N=403 Nz=67 N=402
(7%) (15%) (48%) (30%) (29%) (41%) (20%) (10%)
Iﬁz_l 50 162 101 96 137 67 35
Strongly agree Somewhat agree ~ Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree
' !
I

T — i
3.02 s = 0,85

The LVE costs me a considerable amount of time.

Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

1
I
2,12

The answers in the open questions give me helpful tips for my teaching.

s =0,94

Nz=74 N=403

Nz=68 N=403
(22%) (39%) (25%) (14%) (91%) (9%)
73 128 81 47 304 [ 31 1
Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree Yes No
' ! .
' 5 '31 s=0,97

The LVE is a useful tool for assuring and advancing the quality of academic
instruction.

L.3.2 Do you motivate the students to participate in the LVE?

Nz=110 N=401

Nz=142 N=401

L.3.3 Do you report the results of the LVE back to the students?

(80%) (20%) (79%) (21%)
234 57 204 55
Yes No Yes No

L.3.4 Do you activate the setting for the Dean of Studies to be able to see the
results in Stud.IP?

2024 Employee survey on the work
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Digitalisation in Teaching
L.4.1 Teaching and Learning with Digital Media

you use when it comes to teaching and learning with digital media?

L.4.2 Al in Teaching

Nz=26 N=431 N=430
(10%) (55%) (27%) (8%) (33%) (31%) (25%) (5%) (6%)
| 41 | 223 108 h3_| 141 134 108 | 22 I | 25 |
Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative (Almost) always Often Occasionally Rarely (Almost) never
f 1 J f 1 J
I T — I T — i
233 =077 22 s= 1,13
L.4.1.1 How do you assess the technical equipment in the course rooms that

L.4.1.2 How often do you use digital tools to support your teaching?

Nz=24 N=424

Nz=27 N=424

L.4.2.1 Do you use generative artificial intelligence in your courses?

L.5 Questions on Teaching and Research

(18%) (82%) Z7%) (13%) (60%)
71 329 106 | 52 | 239
Yes No Yes No I don't know.

L.4.2.2 Do your students use generative artificial intelligence in your courses
or to prepare for your courses or do follow-up work?

please enter N/A.

L.5.1 Overall, my working conditions are such that I...

Now we would like to ask you more general questions about your working conditions in teaching and research. If certain tasks are not part of your job description,

Nz=8 N=424 Nz=40 N=422
(24%) (61%) (13%) (2%) (19%) (42%) (29%) (11%)
99 255 | 54 | 8 71 159 111 41
Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
f 1 J f 1 J
I T — I T —
193 5= 0,66 2.52 s=09
can teach successfully. can research successfully.
Nz=28 N=422 Nz=141 N=421
(23%) (49%) 2196y (7%) (18%) (40%) (25%) 6%
92 192 81 Iﬁ'g_l 51 112 71 46
Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
f 1 J f 1 J
I T — i I T —
2.12 s =0,85 24 s =097
can pursue my academic interests. can successfully work on my further academic qualifications (e.g. as part of a
doctorate).
Nz=15 N=422
(7%) (34%) (37%) (22%)
| 29 | 137 150 91
Strongly agree Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
1

find the administrative workload necessary for my teaching and/or research

activities is appropriate.

T — J
2.74 s=0,88
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4. Management responsibility

Nz=85 N=1316 Nz=3 N=195
(16%) (84%) (45%) (35%) (20%)
197 1034 86 67 39
Yes No upto5 6 to 15 >15
4.1 Are you a manager? 4.2 For how many members of staff are you responsible?
4.3 How do you rate the following aspects of your work as a manager?
Nz=20 N=194 Nz=4 N=194
(45%) (37%) (13%) (5%) (62%) (36%) (3%)
78 65 22 I—D—I 117 68 5

Stronglly agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

' 1
F T

1,78

My management work is appreciated by the management level above mine.

s =0,86

Strongly agree Somewh'at agree Somewha't disagree

——f——i5-0,54

1,41
| feel that my staff members recognise me as their manager.

Strongly'disag ree

4.4 Do your staff members engage in mobile working / teleworking?

Nz=10 N=194 Nz=5 N=145
(80%) (20%) (44%) (49%) (6%) (1%)
148 36 61 69 |—9—| 1
Y'es N'o Very s:;ltisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied

. !
F T
1,64
4.4.1 Wie zufrieden sind Sie mit den Arbeitsergebnissen |hrer
Mitarbeiter*innen in mobiler Arbeit / Telearbeit?

s = 0,64

T — d
1,79 s=0,73

4.4.2 How satisfied are you with the communication with your team members
who engage in mobile working / teleworking?

Nz=2 N=145 Nz=2 N=147
(38%) (47%) (14%) (1%) (39%) (48%) (14%)
54 67 20 2 56 69 20
Very sz;\tisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied A B C
1

4.4.3 Has your attitude toward mobile working / teleworking changed due to
the additional possibilities?

A My attitude has become more positive. (56)

B My attitude has not changed. (69)

C My attitude has become more negative. (20)

5. Work satisfaction

5.1 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your work situation?

Nz=25 N=1307

(22%) (63%) (14%) (2%)

277 802 177 26

Nz=21 N=1310

(51%) (38%) (8%) (2%)

| 106 | 30
1

660 493

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied
L 1

F T
1,96
Working atmosphere at the university in general

s = 0,66

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied
f 1

F T
1,62
Atmosphere in my team

s=0,74
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(34%)

418

(37%)

458

(20%)

246

Nz=74 N=1310

(9%)

114

Nz=12 N=1309

200
Nazar

(7%)

1

(50%) Z2%)

265 648 287

Very sz;\tisfied

Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied

Very dis'satisfied

Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied
' 1

Very s:;ltisfied

I i — I i —
2,05 s =0,95 217 s =0,84
Leadership style of my direct supervisor Scope of my tasks
Nz=22 N=1309 Nz=26 N=1304
(33%) (48%) (15%) (4%) (35%) (47%) (14%) (4%)
426 623 191 47 448 597 182 51

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

I
1,89

Meaningfulness of my tasks

s=0,78

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied
' 1

F T
1,87
Ability to influence how | work on tasks and freedom to do so

s=0,8

Nz=86 N=1303

Nz=115 N=1304

796y (39%) (32%) (13%) (A7%) (44%) (26%) (12%)
201 477 386 153 204 527 313 145
Very sz;\tisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied Very s:;ltisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied
' 1 . ' 1 .
I T — i I T —
2,4 s =0,91 2,34 s=0,9
Opportunities for further development How conflicts are handled
Nz=169 N=1302 Nz=70 N=1299
(13%) (46%) (30%) (11%) (49%) (28%) (9%) (13%)
146 524 340 123 604 350 114 161
Very sz;\tisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied Very s:;ltisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied
' 1 . ' 1 .
I T — | I T — |
2,39 s =0,84 1,86 s = 1,04
Information about decisions taken by university management Job security in the public sector
Nz=21 N=1299 Nz=17 N=1283
-836) (44%) (26%) (11%) (21%) (59%) (17%) (2%)
231 567 337 143 266 751 219 30

Very sz;\tisfied

Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied

The pay | receive for my work

I
2,31

s =0,89

Very s:;ltisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat 'dissatisfied Very dis'satisfied
' 1

F T
2,01
5.2 If you consider everything that plays a role for your work at the University
of Oldenburg, how satisfied are you overall with your work situation?

s =0,69
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6. Work and well-being

6.1 Now we would like to ask you about your well-being at the workplace. Please indicate to what extent you agree with the following statements.

Nz=11 N=1295

(40%) (47%) (11%) (2%)

510 608 | 145 | 21

Nz=35 N=1294

(25%) (50%) (205 (5%)

———

321 625 252

Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
' 1

F T
1,75
At my workplace, | can use many of my strengths and abilities.

s=0,72

Strongly agree Somewhat agree
' 1

F T
2,04
My workplace at the university contributes positively to my sense of well-
being.

Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree

5:0,8;

Nz=95 N=1292

(4%) (11%) (22%) (62%)

49 | 134 | 267 747
—— . . .

Nz=19 N=1293

(8%) (22%) (44%) (27%)

274 564 339

Strongly agree Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
1

T — J
3.43 s = 0,85

My health makes it difficult for me to participate in working life.

Strongly agree Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree  Strongly disagree
1

T — i
2,9 s=0,88

| often feel physically exhausted due to my work.

Nz=20 N=1293

Nz=180 N=1291

344> (34%) (34%) (17%) (10%) (32%) (29%) (29%)
182 434 439 218 111 358 321 321
Stronglly agree Somewh'at agree  Somewhat disagree Strongly'disagree StrongI'y agree Somewh'at agree  Somewhat disagree Strongly'disagree
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T — i I T — J
2,54 s =0,94 2,77 s =0,98
| often feel emotionally exhausted due to my work. Especially when engaging in mobile work / telework, | often work even though
lamiill.
Nz=16 N=1287 Nz=31 N=1290
3-6% (39%) (34%) (12%) (19%) (63%) (16%) (2%)
202 492 430 147 233 799 197 30

Stronglly agree Somewhat agree Somewha't disagree Strongly'disagree

' 1
T
2,41
It is easy for me to stop thinking about work and relax outside of working

hours.

s =0,89

Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

' 1
F T

2,02

6.2 Overall, | would say my well-being at the workplace is:

Very positive

s =0,66

7. Support, services and advice offered

7.1 Are you aware of these institutions and have you used them? (Multiple answers possible)

Nz=500 N=1117

(76%) (24%)

466 151

Nz=104 N=1544

(61%) (39%)

879 561

I am aware of it | have used it

Funding and Advice (Department for Research and Transfer)

| am aware of it | have used it

Health and Safety Unit
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Nz=392 N=1074

Nz=382 N=1076

(72%) (282} (83%) (17%)
489 193 576 118
lam awére of it | have 'used it lam aw:are of it | have 'used it
Advising and Coaching for Staff Reintegration Management (BEM)
Nz=285 N=1224 Nz=47 N=1710
(76%) (24%) (55%) (45%)
709 230 915 748
I am aware of it | have used it | am aware of it | have used it
University Doctor Library
Nz=388 N=1015 Nz=280 N=1160
(94%) (6%) (83%) (17%)
588 39 728 152
1
I am aware of it | have used it | am aware of it | have used it
Central Counselling Service for Questions regarding Sexual Discrimination Family Services
and Sexual Harassment (conTact)
Nz=192 N=1294 Nz=133 N=1273
(71%) (292 (84%) (16%)
787 315 963 177
lam awére of it | have 'used it lam aw:are of it | have 'used it
Health-related Services Equal Opportunities
Nz=315 N=1216 Nz=402 N=1043
(79%) (21%) (93%) (7%)
711 190 595 46 .
lam awére of it | have 'used it lam aw:are of it | have 'used it
Graduate Academy and Schools Consulting at the Founding and Innovation Center (GIZ)
Nz=327 N=1224 Nz=56 N=1574
(74%) (26%) (63%) (37%)
662 235 958 560
lam awére of it | have 'used it lam aw:are of it | have 'used it

Teaching and Learning in Higher Education / e-Didactics

University Sports
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Nz=252 N=1216

Nz=21 N=1878

(82%) (18%) (46%) (54%)
790 174 860 997
lam awére of it | have 'used it lam awélre of it | have 'used it
International Office IT Services
Nz=573 N=921 Nz=277 N=1200
(80%) (20%) (77%) (23%)
279 69 708 215
I am aware of it | have used it | am aware of it | have used it
Medical Didactics Staff Council; Youth/Apprentice Representatives
Nz=257 N=1113 Nz=144 N=1664
(90%) (10%) (51%) (49%)
767 I $9- ] 775 745
lam awére of it | have 'used it lam awélre of it | have 'used it
Representative for Employees with Disabilities Further Education (PEOE)
9. Demographic Details
Nz=22 N=1268 Nz=20 N=1270
(43%) (29%) (15%) (14%) (51%) (12%) (Z23%) (14%)
533 356 186 171 641 151 289 169
Up to 5 km 6-20 km 21-50 km More than 50 km Full time over 75 % to 99 % over 50 % to 75 % up to 50 %
9.1. How far is your home from the university? 9.2 Please enter the scope of your position.
Nz=22 N=1273 Nz=113 N=1313
(31%) (5%) (64%) (7%) (6%) (7%) (4%) (22%) (18%) (20%) (14%) (2%)
390 63 798 88 69 79 | 47 | 263 221 238 170 I_E_I
——— ——
Yes Partially No A B C D E F G H |

9.3 Do you have a fixed-term contract with the University?

9.4 In what section of the university do you work? (Several choices possible)
A School | (88)

B School Il (69)

C School Ill (79)

D School IV (47)

E School V (263)

F School VI (221)

G Presidential Board/Central University Administration (238)

H Central university institutions, academic centres, research centres (170)

I Others: (25)
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9.4 1 Institutes and departments

N=81

(48%) (26%) (26%)
39 21 21
A B C

Fakultat I: In which institute are you pursuing your degree? (Multiple answers
possible)

A Institute of Educational Sciences (39)

B Institute of Special Needs Education and Rehabilitation (21)

C Institute of Social Sciences (21)

9.4.1 Institutes and departments

N=65

(48%) (52%)

31 34

Department of Computing Science
Department of Business Administration, Economics and Law

Fakultét 11: In which department are you pursuing your degree? (Multiple
answers possible)

9.4.1 Institutes and departments

N=63

(11%) (30%) (16%) (5%) (29%) (6%) (3%)

7 19 10 m 18 | 4 | I_;__I

A B C D E F G

Fakultat llI: In which institute are you pursuing your degree? (Multiple
answers possible)

A Institute of English and American Studies (7)

B Institute for German Studies (19)

C Institute of Art and Visual Culture (10)

D Institute of Material Culture (3)

E Institute of Music (18)

F Institute of Dutch Studies (4)

G Institute of Slavic Studies (2)

9.4 1 Institutes and departments

N=37

(24%) (30%) (22%) (24%)
9 11 8 9
A B C D

Fakultat IV: In which institute are you pursuing your degree? (Multiple
answers possible)

A Institute of Theology and Religious Education (9)

B Institute of History (11)

C Institute of Philosophy (8)

D Institute of Sport Science (9)

2024 Employee survey on the work situation - General results

15




9.4 1 Institutes and departments

9.8 Do you live in a household with one or more children?
A Yes, at least one child is aged 12 or younger. (344)

B Yes, the child is / the children are older than 12. (147)
C No (689)

N=237
(28%) (15%) (30%) (7%) (20%)
66 35 71 | 17 | 48
A B C D E
Fakultat V: In which institute are you pursuing your degree? (Multiple
answers possible)
A Institute for Biology and Environmental Sciences (66)
B Institute of Chemistry (35)
C Institute for Chemistry and Biology of the Marine Environment (71)
D Institute of Mathematics (17)
E Institute of Physics (48)
9.4.1 Institutes and departments
N=183 Nz=53 N=1253
(46%) (14%) (10%) (14%) (15%) (3%) (29%) (27%) (23%) (18%)
85 26 | 19 | 26 27 l—&g—l 349 322 277 214
A B C D E 25 and under 26 - 35 36 - 45 46 - 55 50 or over
Fakultét VI: In which department are you pursuing your degree? 9.5 To which age group do you belong?
(Multiple answers possible)
A Department for Human Medicine (85)
B Department of Medical Physics and Acoustics (26)
C Department for Neuroscience (19)
D Department of Psychology (26)
E Department of Health Services Research (27)
Nz=106 N=1263 Nz=89 N=1252
(61%) (35%) (0%) (4%) (5%) (95%)
708 405 3 41 54 1109
—— I 1
female male diverse no entry Yes No
9.6 What is your gender? 9.7 Are you an international employee?
Nz=81 N=1261 Nz=23 N=488
(29%) (12%) (58%) (33%) (67%)
344 147 689 155 310
A B C Yes No

9.8.1 Do you take care of family and child raising tasks largely on your own?
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Nz=7 N=488

Nz=90 N=1259

(25%) (56%) (16%) (4%) (12%) (88%)
121 268 75 17 I 72 I 1027
C————
Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative Yes No

I
1,98

s=0,74

9.8.2 How would you evaluate your balance between family tasks and work?

9.9 Do you take on care tasks for family members?

Nz=6 N=133 Nz=5 N=138
(45%) (55%) (11%) (48%) (35%) (7%)
57 70 | 14 | 64 46 I—g—l
Yes No Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative

9.9.1 Do you take care of family members largely on your own?

I
2,38

s=0,76

9.9.2 How would you evaluate your balance between care-giving tasks and

work?

Nz=79 N=1263

(4%) (96%)
46 1138
Y'es N'o

9.10 Do you have a severe disability or an equivalent status?
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